

**Unaudited Financial Statements**  
**for the Year Ended 31st March 2023**  
**for**  
**Brindley Risk Consultancy Limited**

**Contents of the Financial Statements**  
**for the Year Ended 31st March 2023**

|                                          | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <b>Abridged Balance Sheet</b>            | <b>1</b>    |
| <b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b> | <b>3</b>    |

**Abridged Balance Sheet**  
**31st March 2023**

|                                              | Notes | 2023<br>£      | £               | 2022<br>£      | £               |
|----------------------------------------------|-------|----------------|-----------------|----------------|-----------------|
| <b>FIXED ASSETS</b>                          |       |                |                 |                |                 |
| Tangible assets                              | 5     |                | 102,852         |                | 114,470         |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                        |       |                |                 |                |                 |
| Debtors                                      |       | 36,200         |                 | 160,695        |                 |
| Cash at bank                                 |       | <u>117,389</u> |                 | <u>126,343</u> |                 |
|                                              |       | 153,589        |                 | 287,038        |                 |
| <b>CREDITORS</b>                             |       |                |                 |                |                 |
| Amounts falling due within one year          |       | <u>236,110</u> |                 | <u>372,763</u> |                 |
| <b>NET CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>               |       |                | <u>(82,521)</u> |                | <u>(85,725)</u> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b> |       |                | 20,331          |                | 28,745          |
| <b>PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES</b>            |       |                | <u>3,799</u>    |                | <u>4,032</u>    |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                            |       |                | <u>16,532</u>   |                | <u>24,713</u>   |
| <b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>                  |       |                |                 |                |                 |
| Called up share capital                      |       |                | 100             |                | 100             |
| Retained earnings                            |       |                | <u>16,432</u>   |                | <u>24,613</u>   |
| <b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>                   |       |                | <u>16,532</u>   |                | <u>24,713</u>   |

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

**Abridged Balance Sheet - continued**  
**31st March 2023**

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

All the members have consented to the preparation of an abridged Balance Sheet for the year ended 31st March 2023 in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23rd September 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr S J Brindley - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements**  
**for the Year Ended 31st March 2023**

**1. STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Brindley Risk Consultancy Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address are as below:

|                           |                                                                     |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Registered number:</b> | 07888597                                                            |
| <b>Registered office:</b> | 10 Forest Place<br>Waldron<br>Heathfield<br>East Sussex<br>TN21 0TG |

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

**2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

**Revenue recognition**

Sales comprise the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the rendering of services in the ordinary course of the company's activities. Sales are presented, net of value-added tax, rebates and discounts.

The company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the company's activities as follows:

Revenue from the sale of services is recognised at the point at which those services have been provided to the customer. Where payments are received from customers in advance of services provided, the amounts are recorded as deferred income and included as part of creditors due within one year.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

|                       |                           |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| Plant and machinery   | - 10% on reducing balance |
| Fixtures and fittings | - 15% on reducing balance |
| Motor vehicles        | - 10% on reducing balance |
| Computer equipment    | - 33% on cost             |

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued**  
**for the Year Ended 31st March 2023**

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Basic financial assets**

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

**Basic financial liabilities**

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors and loans from fellow group companies are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

**Financial instruments**

The company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, such as the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or in case of an out-right short-term loan that is not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost, unless it qualifies as a loan from a director.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss.

**Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

**Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits**

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

**4. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2022 - 2) .

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued**  
**for the Year Ended 31st March 2023**

**5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

|                       | Totals<br>£    |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| <b>COST</b>           |                |
| At 1st April 2022     |                |
| and 31st March 2023   | <u>198,593</u> |
| <b>DEPRECIATION</b>   |                |
| At 1st April 2022     | 84,123         |
| Charge for year       | <u>11,618</u>  |
| At 31st March 2023    | <u>95,741</u>  |
| <b>NET BOOK VALUE</b> |                |
| At 31st March 2023    | <u>102,852</u> |
| At 31st March 2022    | <u>114,470</u> |

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.